

United States District Court
Southern District of New York

██████████,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15-cv-07433-RWS

v.

Ghislaine Maxwell,

Defendant.

_____ /

**PLAINTIFF ██████████ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO PRESENT
TESTIMONY FROM JEFFREY EPSTEIN FOR PURPOSES OF OBTAINING AN
ADVERSE INFERENCE INSTRUCTION**

Sigrid McCawley
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
██████████

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>LIBUTTI V. UNITED STATES</i> POINT IN FAVOR OF ALLOWING ██████████ TO CALL JEFFREY EPSTEIN FOR PURPOSES OF OBTAINING AN ADVERSE INFERENCE.	2
A. Federal Law Controls This Procedural Issue.....	2
B. The <i>LiButti</i> Factors Point in Favor of Allowing ██████████ to Call Epstein.	2
1. The Nature of the Relevant Relationships.....	3
2. The Degree of Control of the Party Over the Non-Party Witness.....	7
3. The Compatibility of the Interests of the Party and the Non-party Witness in the Outcome of the litigation.	9
4. The Role of the Non-Party Witness in the Litigation.....	10
5. Other Factors Apart from the Non-Exclusive List.	10
C. ██████████ Should Be Allowed to Call Epstein to Prevent the Jury from the Erroneous Conclusion that She Fears His Testimony.	15
II. ADMITTING EPSTEIN’S TESTIMONY IS NOT PREJUDICIAL OR CONFUSING TO THE JURY.....	15
III. EPSTEIN’S ABSENCE FROM TRIAL WILL BE HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TO ██████████	17
IV. ██████████ CAN PROVIDE INDEPENDENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTING EACH QUESTION SHE SEEKS TO PROPOUND.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cerro Gordo Charity v. Fireman's Fund Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1471 (8th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 45 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 375315 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2005)	17
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 611(c).....	16
